# **Contra Costa Times**

2850 Shadelands Dr., Ste. 101 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 925-943-8019

2004197

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STEPHANIE MELLO 1025 ESCOBAR ST., 1ST FLOOR MARTINEZ, CA 94553-1275

## PROOF OF PUBLICATION

## FILE NO. 3155 2021 Bonds CCC 12/15/20

In the matter of

### **Contra Costa Times**

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and I am not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the Legal Advertising Clerk of the printer and publisher of the Contra Costa Times, a newspaper published in the English language in the City of Walnut Creek, County of Contra Costa, State of California.

I declare that the Contra Costa Times is a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California as determined by court decree dated October 22, 1934, Case Number 19764. Said decree states that the Contra Costa Times is adjudged to be a newspaper of general circulation for the City of Walnut Creek, County of Contra Costa and State of California. Said order has not been revoked.

I declare that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

### 12/09/2020

I certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Walnut Creek, California. On this 10th day of December, 2020.

whi I lord

Signature

Legal No.

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ISSUANCE OF BONDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 6586.5 of the Government Code of the State of California, that a public hearing will be held by the County of Contra Costa, California (the "County"), on December 15, 2020 at 9:30 a.m., at the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors of the City of Martinez, California, which is located within the County, in connection with plans by the County of Contra Costa Public Financing Authority (the "Authority") to issue Lease Revenue Bonds (Capital Projects and Refunding), 2021 Series A (Capital Projects) and 2021 Series B (Refunding) (the "Bonds") in an amount not to exceed \$150,000,000.

The Bonds will be issued to finance and refinance various capital improvements and projects for the County and the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District located within the County, which may include one or more of the following:

#### Potential Uses of the Bond Proceeds:

Refunding the Authority's Lease Revenue Bonds, 2010 Series A-2 (Capital Project I – Taxable Build America Bonds), 2010 Series A-3 (Capital Project I – Taxable Recovery Zone Bonds), 2010 Series B (Refunding), and the Authority's Lease Revenue Obligations, 2012 Series A

Demolition and construction of County Offices, located at and around 651 Pine Street in the City of Martinez;

Expand and Improve Buchanan Field Airport, located at 555 Sally Ride Drive in the unincorporated area of Concord;

Construct the Fire District No. 9, located between Center Avenue and Willow Street in the unincorporated area of Pacheco.

Construct the Fire District No. 86, located between Willow Pass and Goble Drive in the unincorporated area of Bay Point.

Members of the public are invited to attend the aforementioned hearing telephonically, which will provide a reasonable opportunity for interested individuals to express their views on the plan of financing. Information about how to participate in the meeting telephonically will be available on the December 15, 2020 Board of Supervisors meeting agenda once posted.

Dated: December 4, 2020 COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, CALIFORNIA

By: Jami Napier Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Contra Costa, State of California CCT 6537977; Dec. 9, 2020